Ordinance No. 1270-2023

By Council Members Conwell, Hairston and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To supplement Ordinance No. 1074-2021, passed December 6, 2021, to add a new eleventh whereas clause, relating to one or more grant agreements with Hitchcock Center for Women, Inc. to support the construction of a new residential treatment facility at 1227 Ansel Road.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the

usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 1074-2021, passed December 6, 2021, is

supplemented by adding a new eleventh whereas clause to read as follows:

WHEREAS, this Council finds that the projects described in this Ordinance have been reviewed by the Housing Advisory Board on November 8, 2023, in compliance with the Ohio Constitution and statutory requirements and will enhance the availability of adequate housing in the City and will improve the economic and general well-being of the people of the City and it is in the public interest and a proper public purpose for the City to provide and/or assist in providing housing for individuals and families; and

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

GEP:nl 11-13-2023 FOR: Director Hernandez

Ord. No. 1270-2023

REPORT after second Reading

To supplement Ordinance No. 1074-2021, passed December 6, 2021, to add a new eleventh whereas clause, relating to one or more grant agreements with Hitchcock Center for Women, Inc. to support the construction of a new residential treatment facility at 1227 Ansel Road.	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, DIVERSITY, EQU and INCLUSION
EAD FIRST TIME on NOVEMBER 13, 2023 nd referred to DIRECTORS of Community Development, Finance, Law; OMMITTEES on Development Planning and Sustainability, inance Diversity Equity and Inclusion	FILED WITH COMMITTEE	
CITY CLERK	LILE LILE	LILEE WITH COMMITTEE
READ SECOND TIME CITY CLERK		мітн с
READ THIRD TIME		
PRESIDENT		
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED		